PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---|---|----------------|---------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ATA | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| Fernando BURGUERA | ALBIZURI | | 10/26/2012 | |
| Yalam Dharma MARTI | N VILLAREJO | | 10/26/2012 | |
| Arturo ALONSO ALON | SO | | 10/26/2012 | |
| Inaki AGIRRE PICHEL | | | 10/26/2012 | |
| Lander LLONA FURUN | IDARENA | | 10/26/2012 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ATA | | | |
| Name: | BATZ, S.COOP. | | | |
| Street Address: | Torre Auzoa, 32 | | | |
| City: | IGORRE | | | |
| State/Country: | SPAIN | | | |
| Postal Code: 48140 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | 29(|
| | /pe | Number | | |
| Application Number: | |)77290 | | 3677 |
| Application Number: | 13 | | | 0 13677290 |
| | 13 | | | |
| Application Number: | 13 | | | \$40.00 13677 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> | DATA | 077290 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | \$40.00 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: | DATA DATA e sent via US Mail (pbsteam@t | 277290 When the fax attempt is unsuccessful. dciplaw.com | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: Correspondent Name: | DATA e <i>sent via US Mail</i> (pbsteam@f Peter B. Sc | 077290 When the fax attempt is unsuccessful. dciplaw.com | | \$40.00 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: | DATA e sent via US Mail pbsteam@t Peter B. Sc 225 Union F | 277290 When the fax attempt is unsuccessful. dciplaw.com | | \$40.00 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA DATA pbsteam@f Peter B. Sc 225 Union E Hamilton, D | <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> dciplaw.com Il | | \$40.00 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA <i>e sent via US Mail</i> (pbsteam@f Peter B. Sc 225 Union B Hamilton, D Lakewood, | of Then the fax attempt is unsuccessful. dciplaw.com III Ivd., Ste. 150 eSanctis & Cha, LLP. | | \$40.00 |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA <i>e sent via US Mail</i> (pbsteam@r Peter B. Sc 225 Union B Hamilton, D Lakewood, NUMBER: | <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> dciplaw.com II Ivd., Ste. 150 eSanctis & Cha, LLP. COLORADO 80228 | | \$40.00 |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

The PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT include: <u>Assignors</u>: Fernando Burguera Albizuri of Plaza Plácido Careaga, 5-8° Izda., 48014 Bilbao, Spain; Yalam Dharma Martin Villarejo of Avda. Universidades n° 8 – 3°C, 48007 Bilbao, Spain; Arturo Alonso Alonso of Avda. Txomin Garat, 15 – 4°C, 48004 Bilbao, Spain; Iñaki Agirre Pichel of Las Viñas, 5-2°Dcha. Ext., 48980 Santurtzi, Spain; and Lander Llona Furundarena of B° Garioltza, 179, 48196 Lezama, Spain ; and, <u>Assignee</u>: BATZ, S.COOP., of Torre Auzoa, 32 – 48140 Igorre, Spain.

WHEREAS, Assignors, are the owners, by virtue of the laws Spain, of a certain new and useful invention and/or improvements claimed and described in the Application for Letters Patent of Spain entitled "PEDAL PARA VEHÍCULOS MOTORES, CON MECANISMO DE SEGURIDAD FRENTE A COLISIONES FRONTALES" as well as that claimed and described in the Applications for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, including the Application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "A PEDAL FOR MOTOR VEHICLES";

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and in and to the applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and/or improvements, said application, said Letters Patent and any and all other letters patent which may be granted for said invention and/or improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said application and/or said Letters Patent to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention and/or improvements, applications and all letters patent on said invention and/or improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assigners not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the various Commissioners of Patents to issue all letters patent on said invention to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors do hereby agree that they and their executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignors relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire right, title and

> PATENT REEL: 029777 FRAME: 0371

interest in and to the improvements, invention, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

OCTOBER 26, 2012

Date

<u>_0070868_26,2012</u> Date

Date

Date

<u>Ø (10</u>0 a. Date

meteben 24, 2012 Date

Name: Fernando Burguera Albizuri Assignor

Name: Yalam Dharma Martin Villarejo Assignor

Name: Arturo Alonso Alonso Assignor

Ha

Name: Iñaki Agirre Pichel Assignor

Name: Lander Llona Furundarena Assignor

RECORDED: 02/07/2013